
Act 117 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 117                                                         HB1075 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS STATUTE 19-1031 TO PERMIT CITY 
       CLERKS AND CLERK-TREASURERS TO RETIRE AT AGE 60 AFTER 10 
       OR MORE YEARS OF SERVICE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 1 of Act 313 of 1957, as amended (Ark. Stat. 19-1031) 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "Section 1.  Any city clerk or clerk-treasurer in a city of the first 
class who shall have served as city clerk, clerk-treasurer and city treasurer 
for a period of not less than ten (10) years, upon reaching age sixty (60) or 
who shall serve twenty (20) years without regard to age shall be entitled to 
retire from office for the remainder of his or her life at the retirement pay 
provided for in Section 2 of Act 313 of 1957, as amended." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict herewith are hereby 
repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 4, 1987 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


